

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

CHRISTOPHER BROOKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANCIS HOWELL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-169-SRC

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

1. Francis Howell Families is the only group whose name may not be spoken at school board meetings..... 1

2. Plaintiffs mischaracterize Plaintiffs’ speech as fundraising, while Plaintiffs merely wish to promote their ideas about school policies on equal terms. 2

3. The Board is not the only audience at a public school-board meeting..... 3

4. Policies 1455 and 1471 apply to all district property including outside of patron comment. 5

5. Neither Plaintiffs nor Francis Howell Families seek to promote a religious sports camp through the use of backpack flyers. 6

6. FHEA and MSBA are separate organizations from the FHSD or its Board and their messages do not qualify as government speech. 8

 A. *FHEA speech does not qualify as government speech.* 9

 B. *MSBA speech does not qualify as government speech.*..... 9

7. This Court can partially invalidate Policies 1455 and 1471..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973) 11

Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa,
No. 3:17-cv-00080-SMR-SBJ, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221969 (S.D. Iowa
Jan. 23, 2018)..... 7

Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union,
60 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Vt. 2014) 4

Gerlich v. Leath,
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) 7, 8

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001) 7

InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,
408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019)..... 7

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 10

Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster,
968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) 11

Teufel v. Princeton City Sch. Dis. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 1:12-cv-355, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4923 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 11, 2013)..... 4

Turtle Island Foods SPC v. Soman,
424 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Ark. 2019) 11

*Victory through Jesus Sports Ministry Foundation v. Lee’s Summit R-7
School District*,
640 F.3d 329 (8th Cir. 2011) 6, 7

Walker v. Tex. Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015) 8, 9

Willson v. City of Bel-Nor,
924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019) 11

Statutes

§ 130.011(10) R.S.Mo 2

Other Authorities

Cicero, DE ORATORE (55 BCE) 4

J.K. Rowling, HARRY POTTER AND THE CHAMBER OF SECRETS (1999)..... 1
